All parties working for the UNITED STATES in the petitioner's 

criminal case, in particular the court functionaries and the defendants, all became creditors to the 

petitioner's unannounced financial "debt." As the petitioner's sentence was in excess of three-hundred and 

sixty-five (365) days, a security in favor of die United States Federal government was instantly issued.

10.

That security was established as a surety and a collateralized bond. A surety is a security against 

loss, a guarantee that a promise will be fulfilled, and, in this case, an agreement that the petitioner became